PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fractal Commerce, Inc.	12/07/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stephen Porges		
Street Address:	5-41 Waterloo Road, North Ryde		
City:	Sydney, NSW		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	2113		

Name:	Imbros Corporation	
Street Address:	35-41 Waterloo Road, North Ryde	
City:	Sydney, NSW	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10332051
Patent Number:	6292561
Patent Number:	6747547

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)287-8670

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8043640405

Email: idt@iplawpc.com

Correspondent Name: lan D. Titley

Address Line 1: 11357 Nuckols Road

Address Line 2: #173

PATENT REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0093

500505581

OP \$120,00 103

Address Line 4:	Blen Allen, VIR	GINIA 23059
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		lan D. Titley
Total Attachments: 3 source=Porges Reconveyance Assignment#page1.tif source=Porges Reconveyance Assignment#page2.tif source=Porges Reconveyance Assignment#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0094

Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment is by and between Fractal Commerc	
and Imbros Corporation, a Delaware Corporation and/or Stephen Porge	es, either of whom may act, and is effective as
of the 1th day of December, 2007.	

Recitals

- A. Imbros and Porges are secured creditors of Assignor.
- B. This Patent Assignment is executed on the same day as the Settlement Agreement entered into between the parties hereto.
- C. Pursuant to that certain Escrow Agreement by and between the parties hereto and ______, this Patent Assignment will only be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office if Assignor is in default and has failed to cure same within the applicable cure period.

Agreement

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Imbros, and /or Porges, all right, title and interest in and to the following:

The below listed patents and application and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, all associated rights to income, and the rights to sue and collect all damages for any past infringement, and all proceeds from any of the foregoing.

Patent Number	Application No.	Title	Inventor	Filing Date	Issue Date
6,292,561	08782244	Digital mobile phone with a plurality of switchable subscriber identification modules (SIMS)	Benson	January 14, 1997	September 18, 2001
6,747,547	09594016	Communication method and apparatus improvements	Benson	June 15, 2000	June 8, 2004
	10332051	Monetary system having public key infrastructure		March 1, 2003	

2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to record this Assignment in the Assignment Records of the Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0095

WITNESS the following signatures and sears.	\mathcal{A}
Fractal Commerce, Inc. a Delaware corporation	Imbros Corporation, a Delaware corporation
By: MARL	By:
Keith Benson, President	Stephen Porges, President
	21
	CR 1
	Stephen Porges, Individually
	V
	Notary Public
W.G. and A. and	•
My Commission expires:	·
, ,	
V	
STATE OF VIRGINIA CITY/COUNTY OF Jairfar	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befo	1. / The Canaland Cooper will
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befo Benson, President of Fractal Commerce, Inc., a Delaware c	re me this day of amount, 2005 by Keith orporation, on behalf of the corporation
2011.001., 1.100.1011. 01.1111. 02.1111. 0.1111.	
	Tolar D. Winger
	Notary Public
My Commission expires:	31,2009
STATE OF	
STATE OF CITY/COUNTY OF	
	fore me this day of, 2005 by Stephen
Porges, President of Imbros Corporation, a Delaware corpo	oration, on behalf of the corporation.
	Noton Duklio
	Notary Public
My Commission expires:	•

STATE OF CITY/COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before Porges, individually.	re me this day of, 2005 by Stephen
	Notary Public
My Commission expires:	

3

1219007v1